-bf Decision No. 72284 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Investigation into the status, safety, maintenance, use and protection or closing of the crossing at grade of the lines of the PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY in the City of Stanton, California, with Western Avenue, Case No. 8111 Crossing No. 6NC-25.14-C. SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER Decision No. 69896, dated November 2, 1965 ordered the widening and improvement of Western Avenue (Crossing No. 6NC-25.14-C) across the tracks of the Southern Facific Company (formerly Pacific Electric Railway Company) in the City of Stanton. The order also provides for the relocation of two poles and a young tree in the parkway immediately north of the track on the west side of the street. By letter dated March 15, 1967 the city has advised that the provisions of the order have been carried out with the exception of the relocation of one utility pole. The city alleges that the relocation of this particular pole would not benefit the crossing to the extent of the cost involved. Based on these considerations, the city requests that the aforementioned order be amended to the extent of deleting that section which requires this specific pole to be relocated. Southern Pacific Company has indicated its concurrence in this request. The staff has reviewed the crossing in the field and finds that the pole in question is 62 feet north of the track, and that its relocation would give no appreciable benefit. It appears that the request is reasonable. Good cause appearing, - l -

IT IS ORDERED that ordering Paragraph 4 of Decision No. 69896 which now reads as follows:

"The two poles in the parkway immediately north of the track on the west side of the street shall be relocated and the young tree in the same area shall be removed, the cost of such relocation and removal to be borne 100 percent by the City of Stanton."

is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The pole in the parkway immediately north of the track on the west side of the street shall be relocated and the young tree in the same area shall be removed, the cost of such relocation and removal to be borne 100 percent by the City of Stanton."

In all other respects Decision No. 69896 shall remain in full force and effect.

San Francisco

	Dated at	Sen hisneses	_, California,	this	day
of_	* APRIL	_, 1967.		7,	
			222	Dutchell	
		_	Hollen		resident
			Awastan		
		_	i (- 11 \cdot	P	7.7

of the

-2-